twenty-five cents each; all moneys received by each and every person for or in behalf of the survey from the sale of such maps shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1917.

No. 5, A.]

[Published May 25, 1917.

## CHAPTER 268

AN ACT to create section 1138m of the statutes, relating to the sale to counties of lands for nonpayment of taxes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 1138m. The county board of any county may authorize and direct the county treasurer to bid in and become the purchaser of any or all such lands as are sold for general taxes only for the amount of such general taxes, interest and charges remaining unpaid thereon, excepting such lands against which there are outstanding certificates of sale. All laws relating to the sale or purchase of lands sold for the nonpayment of such taxes, and to the redemption of such lands, shall apply and be deemed to relate to the sale or purchase of such lands by the county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1917.

No. 15, A.]

[Published May 25, 1917.

## CHAPTER 269

AN ACT to create section 450e of the statutes, relating to the qualifications of applicants for and the granting of county and city teachers' certificates.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 450e. 1. After September 1, 1919, every person to obtain any form of a license or certificate to teach in any public school in this state shall have completed at least two years of work in a high school having a four-year course of study, or the full and fair equivalent of such work, and in addition thereto shall have completed at least one year of instruction and training preparatory to the work of teaching; after September 1, 1921, every person to obtain any form of a license or certificate to teach in any public school in the state shall have completed a four-year high school course of study, or a full and fair equivalent thereof, and in addition thereto shall have completed at least one year of instruction and training preparatory to the work of teaching. Provided that none of the restrictions mentioned in this subsection shall apply to any person who has had prior to September 1, 1919, at least one year's experience in teaching in a public school, or who holds an unexpired license or teacher's certificate. Any person to obtain any form of lieense to teach in any public school in any city or county of the state shall meet all other legal requirements for teachers' cer-Nothing in this subsection shall be construed to limit tificates. the powers conferred by law upon the state board of examiners. and upon the state superintendent in the issuance of state licenses and state certificates, upon the recommendation of the state board of examiners or upon the state superintendent in the issuance of state licenses and state certificates authorized by law.

2. The additional year of instruction and training beyond high school graduation, or its equivalent may be obtained at a Wisconsin state normal school, a county training school for teachers, a Wisconsin high school offering a course legally authorized and established for the training of teachers, or in any public school in rank above high school offering a course for the training of teachers equivalent to that offered in the state normal schools of Wisconsin.

3. The one year of additional instruction required in this section shall include a review of the branches required by law to be taught in the common schools of the state; a study of the manual of the course of study, school management, and at least ten weeks each of observation and practice teaching, and such other studies as may be required by the state superintendent of public instruction.

4. Whenever the supply of legally qualified teachers in any county has been exhausted, the county or city superintendent, with the approval of the state superintendent, may issue certificates upon examination to as many persons, who do not have the foregoing qualifications, as are necessary to supply the schools in said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 23, 1917. 29-L.